

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
MARSHALL DIVISION

NORTHEASTERN UNIVERSITY and
JARG CORPORATION

Plaintiffs,

v.

GOOGLE INC.

Defendant.

Case No. 2:07-CV-486-CE

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

**PLAINTIFFS' EMERGENCY MOTION TO QUASH
THE SUBPOENA OF MICHAEL BELANGER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

III. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY 3

 A. The Subpoena Should Be Quashed Because It Seeks To Extend
 This Court’s Subpoena Power Beyond The Permissible
 Geographic Limitations..... 4

 B. The Subpoena Should Be Quashed Because It Seeks To Force
 Plaintiffs To Present Mr. Belanger As Its Corporate Representative
 At Trial. 9

 C. The Subpoena Should Be Quashed As Unduly Burdensome..... 10

 D. The Subpoena Should Be Quashed Because Defendant Did Not
 Tender The Witness or Mileage Fees to Mr. Belanger. 12

IV. CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cambridge Toxicology Group, Inc. v. Exnicios,
495 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2007) 6, 7

Carroll v. Variety Children’s Hosp.,
No. 407-MC-033, 2007 WL 2446553 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 23, 2007) 12

Chao v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,
255 F.R.D. 556 (N.D. Ala. 2009)..... 5

GFI Computer Industries, Inc. v. Fry,
476 F.2d 1 (5th Cir. 1973) 6

In re Dennis,
330 F.3d 696 (5th Cir. 2003) 12

Jamsports & Entm’t, LLC v. Paradama Prods., Inc.,
No. 02C22981, 2005 WL 14917 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 3, 2005)..... 5

Johnson v. Big Lots Stores, Inc.,
251 F.R.D. 213 (E.D. La. 2008)..... 7

Johnson v. Land O’Lakes, Inc.,
181 F.R.D. 388 (N.D. Iowa 1998) 5

Lindloff v. Schenectady Int’l,
950 F. Supp. 183 (E.D. Tex. 1996)..... 5, 6

Lyman v. St. Jude Med. S.C., Inc.,
580 F. Supp. 2d 719 (E.D. Wis. 2008) 5

Maryland Marine Inc. v. United States,
No. H-07-3030, 2008 WL 2944877 (S.D. Tex. July 23, 2008) 7, 8

Mazloum v. Dist. of Columbia Metro. Police Dep’t,
248 F.R.D. 725 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 5

Positive Black Talk, Inc. v. Cash Money Records, Inc.,
394 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2004), *abrogated on other grounds by Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick*, 130 S. Ct. 1237 (2010) 10

Promote Innovation, Inc. v. Ortho-McNeil Pharm., LLC,
No. 2:10-109-TJW (E.D. Tex. Jan. 12, 2011) 5

Rules and Statutes

FED. R. CIV. P. 32(a)(4) 8

FED. R. CIV. P. 32(a)(4)(B) 11

FED. R. CIV. P. 45(b)(1)..... 12

FED. R. CIV. P. 45(b)(2)..... 4, 5, 7, 9

FED. R. CIV. P. 45(c)(3)(A)(ii) 4, 5, 7, 9

FED. R. CIV. P. 45(c)(3)(A)(iv) 10
